court, be sentenced and committed, respectively, to the said reformatory or industrial home, namely:

Class one: Male persons convicted the first time, of a felony, or convicted the first time of any misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction for one year or more; except male persons convicted of murder in the first or second degree. * *

Class two: * * Female persons convicted the first time of a felony, and female persons whenever convicted, of any misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction for one year or more; except female persons convicted of murder in the first or second degree.

Class three: Female persons convicted of any other misdemeanor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1931.

No. 610, A.]

[Published June 10, 1931.

CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.60 of the statutes, relating to bounties on wild animals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.60 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.60) (1) Any person who shall kill any wolf or coyote cub between the first day of March and the first day of November next following shall be entitled to a reward of * * ten dollars, or any mature wolf or coyote at any time * * twenty dollars, or any wild cat five dollars, or any lynx five dollars, * * * to be paid out of the state treasury under the provisions of subsection (4) of section 20.20; provided, that where a wolf, while being chased by dogs belonging to one person is killed by another person, the bounty shall be divided equally between such persons.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1931.